

No. 14-844

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTOINE BRUCE,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES E. SAMUELS, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY

Counsel of Record

LAURA G. FERGUSON

DAWN E. MURPHY-JOHNSON

ADAM W. BRASKICH

KATHLEEN T. WACH

MILLER & CHEVALIER CHTD.

655 15th Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 626-5800

E-mail: ashelley@milchev.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PLRA’S TEXT REQUIRES THE PER-PRISONER APPROACH.....	1
A. The Combination of the Singular “Clerk of the Court” and the Plural “Filing Fees” Shows Congress Adopted the Per-Prisoner Approach in Subsection (b)(2).....	1
B. Respondents’ Rigid Tying of Subsection (b)(2) to Subsection (b)(1) Cannot Sustain the Per-Case Approach.....	6
II. THE STATUTORY STRUCTURE AND CONTEXT CONFIRM THAT CONGRESS INTENDED THE PER-PRISONER APPROACH.....	7
III. THE PER-PRISONER APPROACH BEST ACCOMPLISHES THE PLRA’S FULL OBJECTIVES	14
IV. THE CONSTITUTIONAL-AVOIDANCE CANON SUPPORTS THE PER-PRISONER APPROACH.....	17
V. THE PER-PRISONER APPROACH IS ADMINISTRATIVELY MORE FEASIBLE.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Wolever</i> , No. 1:03-CV-797, 2007 WL 1521194 (W.D. Mich. May 21, 2007).....	11
<i>Alexander v. Johnson</i> , 742 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	18
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	20
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015).....	8
<i>Draper v. Rosario</i> , No. 2:10-cv-0032, 2014 WL 3689718 (E.D. Cal. July 24, 2014).....	11
<i>Fernandez v. Cal. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-1125, 2015 WL 1530499 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2015).....	11
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974).....	19
<i>Hagan v. Rogers</i> , 570 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2009).....	5

<i>Hanson v. Passer</i> , 13 F.3d 275 (8th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Janoë v. Stone</i> , No. 06-CV-1511, 2012 WL 70424 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2012)	11
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	14
<i>Lee v. Superintendent Houtzdale SCI</i> , 798 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Losee v. Maschner</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (S.D. Iowa 1998).....	14
<i>McGill v. Faulkner</i> , 18 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>McGore v. Wrigglesworth</i> , 114 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Minn. v. Tennin</i> , 674 N.W.2d 403 (Minn. 2004).....	19
<i>Newlin v. Helman</i> , 123 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Richmond v. Stigile</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D. Md. 1998).....	14
<i>Siluk v. Merwin</i> , 783 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Singleton v. Smith</i> , 241 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001).....	11

<i>Skinner v. Govorchin</i> , 463 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Torres v. O’Quinn</i> , 612 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Bracewell</i> , 569 F.2d 1194 (2d Cir. 1978)	19
<i>United States v. Chisholm</i> , No. 15-4051, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 13278 (10th Cir. July 30, 2015).....	3
<i>United v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	18
<i>Whitfield v. Scully</i> , 241 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2001)	10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1914	2, 3
29 U.S.C. § 1915	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1915A	15
28 U.S.C. § 1917	3
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	15
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 52-1079 (1892)	15

4th Cir. Appellate Procedure Guide (Dec. 1, 2014), http://www.ca4.uscourts.gov/AppellateProcedure	3
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, Miscellaneous Fee Schedule (Nov. 19, 2014), http://www.uscourts.gov/news/2014/11/19/new-court-fees-take-effect-dec-1	3
D. Ct. Misc. Fee Schedule (Aug. 20, 2014), http://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/fees/district-court-miscellaneous-fee-schedule	2
Fee Schedule for 2d Cir. (Dec. 1, 2013), http://www.ca2.uscourts.gov/clerk/case_	3
Margo Schlanger & Giovanna Shay, <i>Preserving the Rule of Law in America's Jails & Prisons: The Case for Amending the Prison Litigation Reform Act</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 139 (2008)	15
<i>Table C-2A, U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit, During the 12-Month Periods Ending September 30, 2009 Through 2014</i> , at 3 (2014 Table C-2A), http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/c-2a/judicial-business/2014/09/30	18
